

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE : C.R.P.No.93 of 2023

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
1.	19.01.2023	<u>SRS,J</u> <u>C.R.P.No.93 of 2023</u> Issue notice to the respondents. Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service. Post on 09.02.2023. SRS,J <u>I.A.No.1 of 2023</u> Plaintiff filed the above revision against order, dated 16.09.2019 in I.A.No.387 of 2018 in O.S.No.204 of 2013 on the file of learned I Additional Junior Civil Judge, Nellore. O.S.No.204 of 2013 was filed to declare that the suit schedule property is road, which shall be used for public purpose and that defendant No.1 has no right or title over the suit schedule property, etc. When the suit is coming for arguments, plaintiffs filed three applications i.e. I.A.Nos.384, 385, 386 and 387 of 2019 to reopen the suit, to recall PW1, to receive documents and to appoint Advocate Commissioner, respectively. Trial Court, by common order, dated 16.09.2019 dismissed all the applications. The present revision is filed against order passed in I.A.No.387 of 2018, an application filed to appoint Advocate Commissioner.	

		Perused the common order. The entire order reflects about reopening and receiving of the documents and it does not indicate as to on which ground, I.A.No.387 of 2018 was dismissed. In view of the above, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.204 of 2013 on the file of learned I Additional Junior Civil Judge, Nellore, for a period of four weeks. It is made clear that if learned counsel for the petitioner fails to file postal receipt within two weeks, the interim order stands vacated without any further reference to this Court. Post on 09.02.2023. In the mean time, Registrar (Judicial) shall call for report from the Presiding Officer as to why separate order was not passed in I.A.No.387 of 2019. SRS,J lkn	
--	--	---	--

--	--	--	--