

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

IN

CRP NO: 93 OF 2023



Between:

Pamujala Vijaya Lakshmi, W/o. Pamujala Nageswara Rao, Hindu, aged about 58 years, R/o. 25-11/669-A, Police Colony, Darga Mitta, Nellore Town, Nellore Dist

...Petitioner/Revision Petitioner

AND

1. Puchalapalli Raghurami Reddy, S/o. Poli Reddy, Hindu, Advocate Aged 59 years, D. No. 23/1200/23, 2nd Lane, Sodhan Nagar, Nellore City
2. Panta Subba Reddy, S/o. Late Rami Reddy, Hindu, Aged about 74 years, R/o. Housing Board Colony, Kallurupalli, Nellore City
3. Pamujala Suresh Chandra, S/o. Nageswara Rao, Hindu, aged about 39 years, R/o. 25-11/669-A, Police Colony, Darga Mitta, Nellore Town, Nellore Dist.
4. Ponari Venkata Rao, S/o. Dandasi, Hindu, Aged about 54 years, R/o. 24-7-219, Magunta Layout, Nellore City
(Respondents 2 to 4 are necessary parties to this CRP, as no relief is claimed against them)

...Respondents/Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in OS No.204/2013 on the file of Hon'ble I Addl. Jr. Civil Judge, Nellore, pending disposal of CRP No.93 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 19.01.2023 & 20.02.2023 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T.C.Krishnan, Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

"The learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that pursuant to the directions of this Court to the respondent has sent personal notice to the respondent and though the postal track report, which was filed along with the proof of service memo, shows that the said notice has been served on him, so far he has not received any postal

acknowledgment and sought permission of this Court to send fresh personal notice on the respondent and also on his counsel appearing before the Court below.

Permission accorded.

Post on 18.04.2023.

Interim order granted earlier is extended for a further period of six (06) weeks."

Sd/- B.Prasad Rao
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The I Additional Junior Civil Judge, Nellore
2. One CC to Sri T.C.Krishnan, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

MM



HIGH COURT

RCJ

DATED:28/03/2023

NOTE: POST ON 18.04.2023

ORDER

**IA NO: 1 OF 2023
IN
CRP NO: 93 OF 2023**



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED